

No. 08-604

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY,
PETITIONER,

v.

BROTHERHOOD OF LOCOMOTIVE ENGINEERS AND
TRAINMEN GENERAL COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT,
CENTRAL REGION,
RESPONDENT.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

J. MICHAEL HEMMER
PATRICIA O. KISCOAN
UNION PACIFIC
RAILROAD
1400 DOUGLAS STREET,
STOP 1580
OMAHA, NEBRASKA 68179
(402) 544-6302

DONALD J. MUNRO
GOODWIN PROCTER
901 NEW YORK AVENUE,
NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20001
(202) 346-4137

Counsel for Petitioner

MAUREEN E. MAHONEY
Counsel of Record
J. SCOTT BALLENGER
MELISSA B. ARBUS
JAMES C. KNAPP, JR.
LATHAM & WATKINS
LLP
555 11TH STREET, NW
SUITE 1000
WASHINGTON, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE THREE STATUTORY GROUNDS FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW SET FORTH IN THE RAILWAY LABOR ACT (“RLA”) ARE EXCLUSIVE	13
A. Congress Intended The Three Statutory Grounds For Judicial Review Set Forth In The RLA To Be Exclusive	13
1. The express language is clear	14
2. The statutory and legislative history confirm what the language makes clear	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
3. A contrary interpretation would directly contravene the RLA’s overriding purpose	23
B. The Possibility That A Small Number Of Constitutional Claims May Go Unreviewed Does Not Require This Court To Disregard The Plain Language Of The Statute	25
1. There is clear and convincing evidence that Congress intended to confine judicial review to the enumerated statutory criteria	25
2. The RLA’s limited judicial review provision presents no serious constitutional problem	32
II. THE BOARD PANEL DID NOT VIOLATE DUE PROCESS	39
A. The Requirement That Proof Of Conferencing Be Included In The On-Property Record Was Nothing “New”	40
B. The Board Properly Applied Its Rule Of Decision To The Cases Under Review	47
CONCLUSION.....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Service, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	51
<i>Andrews v. Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co.,</i> 406 U.S. 320 (1972).....	15, 53
<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Railway Co. v. Buell,</i> 480 U.S. 557 (1987).....	14, 25, 31
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.,</i> 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	13
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,</i> 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	51
<i>Bendix Autolite Corp. v. Midwesco Enterprises, Inc.,</i> 486 U.S. 888 (1988).....	51
<i>Block v. Community Nutrition Institute,</i> 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	25, 26
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians,</i> 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers International Union v. Union Pacific Railroad Co., 134 F.3d 1325 (8th Cir. 1998)</i>	4
<i>Brotherhood of Railroad Trainmen v. Chicago River & Indiana Railroad Co., 353 U.S. 30 (1957)</i>	2
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers v. Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co., 373 U.S. 33 (1963)</i>	19
<i>Burlington Northern Inc. v. American Railway Supervisors Association, 527 F.2d 216 (7th Cir. 1975)</i>	36
<i>Califano v. Sanders, 430 U.S. 99 (1977)</i>	25
<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson, 404 U.S. 97 (1971)</i>	50
<i>Cole v. Erie Lackawanna Railway Co., 541 F.2d 528 (6th Cir. 1976)</i>	4
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Commission v. Schor, 478 U.S. 833 (1986)</i>	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Railway Labor Executives' Association</i> , 491 U.S. 299 (1989).....	14, 31, 43
<i>Czerkies v. United States Department of Labor</i> 73 F.3d 1435 (7th Cir. 1996).....	24, 29, 37
<i>Elgin, Joliet & Eastern Railway Co. v. Burley</i> , 325 U.S. 711 (1945).....	43
<i>Employees Protective Association v. Norfolk & Western Railway Co.</i> , 511 F.2d 1040 (4th Cir. 1975).....	4
<i>Hall Street Associates, L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1396 (2008).....	30, 31
<i>Gunther v. San Diego & Arizona Eastern Railway Co.</i> , 382 U.S. 257 (1965).....	4, 23, 24, 30
<i>Harper v. Virginia Department of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993).....	50
<i>Hartford Underwriters Insurance Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	14
<i>Hawaiian Airlines, Inc. v. Norris</i> , 512 U.S. 246 (1994).....	4, 23, 31, 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Henry v. Delta Air Lines</i> , 759 F.2d 870 (11th Cir. 1985).....	16
<i>Hornsby v. Dobard</i> , 291 F.2d 483 (5th Cir. 1961).....	37
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	52
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999).....	13
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991).....	48, 50, 51
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974).....	28
<i>John Wiley & Sons, Inc. v. Livingston</i> , 376 U.S. 543 (1964).....	52
<i>Jones v. Seaboard System Railroad</i> , 783 F.2d 639 (6th Cir. 1986).....	30
<i>Jones v. St. Louis-San Francisco Railway Co.</i> , 728 F.2d 257 (6th Cir. 1984).....	16, 37
<i>King Bridge Co. v. Oteo County</i> , 120 U.S. 225 (1887).....	41
<i>Kinross v. Utah Railway Co.</i> , 362 F.3d 658 (10th Cir. 2004).....	16, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v. Gilbertson,</i> 501 U.S. 350 (1991).....	51
<i>Landgraf v. Usi Film Products,</i> 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	50
<i>Linkletter v. Walker,</i> 381 U.S. 618 (1965).....	48
<i>Mansfield, Coldwater & Lake Michigan Railway Co. v. Swan,</i> 111 U.S. 379 (1884).....	41
<i>Marbury v. Madison,</i> 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	39
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge,</i> 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	32, 33
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Center,</i> 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	28, 38
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer,</i> 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	32
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co., Division of Textron, Inc.,</i> 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Nord v. Griffin</i> , 86 F.2d 481 (7th Cir. 1936), <i>cert. denied</i> , 300 U.S. 673 (1937).....	37
<i>Pacific & Arctic Railway & Navigation Co. v.</i> <i>United Transportation Union</i> , 952 F.2d 1144 (9th Cir. 1991).....	35, 37
<i>Pennsylvania Railroad Co. v. Day</i> , 360 U.S. 548 (1959).....	19, 44
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991).....	41
<i>Reynoldsville Casket Co. v. Hyde</i> , 514 U.S. 749 (1995).....	50
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 317 (1984).....	32
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001).....	45
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	52
<i>Schweiker v. McClure</i> , 456 U.S. 188 (1982).....	37, 38
<i>Slocum v. Delaware, Lackawanna & Western</i> <i>Railroad Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 239 (1950).....	43, 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Southern Railway Co. v. Seaboard Allied Milling Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 444 (1979).....	23
<i>Switchmen’s Union of North America v. National Mediation Board</i> , 320 U.S. 297 (1943).....	15, 16
<i>Texas & New Orleans Railroad Co. v. Brotherhood of Railway & Steamship Clerks</i> , 281 U.S. 548 (1930).....	2
<i>Thorpe v. Housing Authority of Durham</i> , 393 U.S. 268 (1969).....	52
<i>Union Pacific Railroad Co. v. Sheehan</i> , 439 U.S. 89 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Union Pacific Railroad Co. v. Price</i> 360 U.S. 601 (1959).....	18, 19, 20, 24
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers International Union, Local No. 150-A v. NLRB</i> , 1 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	49, 50
<i>United Paperworkers International Union v. Misco, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 29 (1987).....	30, 52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Erika, Inc.</i> 456 U.S. 201 (1982).....	26, 27
<i>United Steelworkers of America Local 1913 v. Union Railroad Co.,</i> 648 F.2d 905 (3d Cir. 1981)	17
<i>Walker v. Southern Railway Co.,</i> 385 U.S. 196 (1966).....	17
<i>Webster v. Doe,</i> 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	25, 27, 32, 38
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi,</i> 422 U.S. 749 (1975).....	25

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. §551(1).....	30
9 U.S.C. §10	30
28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. §1653.....	42
45 U.S.C. §§151 <i>et seq</i>	1
45 U.S.C. §151a(4).....	1
45 U.S.C. §151a(5).....	1, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
45 U.S.C. §152 Second.....	3, 6, 34, 40, 48
45 U.S.C. §153 First (a).....	30, 34
45 U.S.C. §153 First (b).....	30
45 U.S.C. §153 First (c).....	30
45 U.S.C. §153 First (g).....	30
45 U.S.C. §153 First (h).....	5
45 U.S.C. §153 First (i).....	<i>passim</i>
45 U.S.C. §153 First (j).....	5, 34
45 U.S.C. §153 First (l).....	5, 30, 34
45 U.S.C. §153 First (m).....	3, 5, 14, 20, 34
45 U.S.C. §153 First (n).....	30
45 U.S.C. §153 First (p).....	14, 20
45 U.S.C. §153 First (q).....	<i>passim</i>
45 U.S.C. §153 Second.....	4
45 U.S.C. §157.....	21
45 U.S.C. §158.....	21
45 U.S.C. §159.....	21
45 U.S.C. §159 Third.....	21
50 U.S.C. §403(c).....	27
29 C.F.R. §301.1(b).....	3, 40
29 C.F.R. §301.2(a).....	3, 4, 40
29 C.F.R. §301.2(b).....	41, 48
29 C.F.R. §301.3.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
29 C.F.R. §301.4	5
29 C.F.R. §301.5(d)	5
29 C.F.R. §301.5(e).....	5
29 C.F.R. §301.7(b)	5
Pub. L. No. 73-442, 48 Stat. 1185 (1934)	2, 17
Pub. L. No. 89-456, 80 Stat. 208 (1966)	3

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

<i>Amend the Railway Labor Act: Hearing on H.R. 706 Before the Subcomm. on Labor of the S. Comm. on Labor and Public Welfare, 89th Cong. (1966), reprinted in 4 The Railway Labor Act of 1926: A Legislative History 124 (Michael H. Campbell & Edward C. Brower III eds. 1988).....</i>	21, 22
Debate in the House of Representatives, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. (Feb. 9, 1966), <i>reprinted in 1 The Railway Labor Act of 1926: A Legislative History 1354 (Michael H. Campbell & Edward C. Brower III eds. 1988).....</i>	18, 19, 20, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
H.R. Rep. No. 89-1114 (1965), <i>reprinted in</i> 1 <i>The Railway Labor Act of 1926: A Legislative History</i> 1307 (Michael H. Campbell & Edward C. Brower III eds. 1988)	18, 19, 20, 21, 22
S. Rep. No. 89-1201 (1966), <i>reprinted in</i> 1 <i>The Railway Labor Act of 1926: A Legislative History</i> 1337 (Michael H. Campbell & Edward C. Brower III eds. 1988).....	18, 20, 21, 22

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

National Railroad Adjustment Board, First Division Award, No. 26738 (Feb. 5, 2009), <i>available at</i> http://kas.cuadra.com/ star/images/nmb/nm00014746.pdf	42, 43
National Railroad Adjustment Board Uniform Rules of Procedure (Revised June 23, 2003), <i>available at</i> http://www.nmb.gov/ arbitration/nrab-rules.pdf	44

OTHER AUTHORITY

Benjamin Aaron, <i>Voluntary Arbitration of Railroad and Airline Interest Disputes, in The Railway Labor Act at Fifty</i> 129 (1974)	21
William Blackstone, 1 <i>Commentaries</i> (1765).....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Sarah Rudolph Cole & E. Gary Spitko, <i>Arbitration and the Batson Principle</i> , 38 Ga. L. Rev. 1145 (2004)	31
Jill E. Fisch, <i>Retroactivity and Legal Change: An Equilibrium Approach</i> , 110 Harv. L. Rev. 1055 (Mar. 1997)	53, 54
Lloyd K. Garrison, <i>The National Railroad Adjustment Board: A Unique Administrative Agency</i> , 46 Yale L.J. 567 (1937).....	43, 44
2 Richard J. Pierce, <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> (4th ed. 2002)	49
<i>The Railway Labor Act</i> (Michael E. Abram et al. eds., 2d ed. 2005) (1995).....	2, 3, 33, 34, 41
Kermit Roosevelt III, <i>A Little Theory Is A Dangerous Thing: The Myth of Adjudicative Retroactivity</i> , 31 Conn. L. Rev. 1075 (1999)	50
Christopher L. Sagers, <i>Due Process Review Under the Railway Labor Act</i> , 94 Mich. L. Rev. 466 (1995)	34, 35
Jacob A. Seidenberg, <i>Grievance Adjustment in the Railroad Industry</i> , in <i>The Railway Labor Act at Fifty</i> 209 (1974)	3, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
William H. Spencer, <i>The National Railroad Adjustment Board</i> (1938)	2
